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AOTS AND RESOLVE~ 

OF THE 

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STArrE OF ~1:AINE 

1897 
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PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL LA WS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1897. 



EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNlilENT. 

An Act to provide in part for the Expen(Utures of Government. 

Be it enacted b3' the Senate and House of Representatives m 

Legislature asse1llbled, as follows: 

Sect. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves 
of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the 
treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of 

government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and 
ninety-seven, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of 
any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice 

and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time prior to 
the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treas­
urer for the same. 

Penobscot Indians, eight thousand four hundred 
nineteen dollars and seventy cents .......... . 

Passamaquoddy Indians, eight thousand nine 
hundred seventy-three dollars and one cent. ... 

Soldiers' pensions, seventy-five thousand dollars .. 
Advertising land sale and tax act, nine hundred 

dollars ................................... . 

Transportation of documents, two thousand five 

hundred dollars ........................... . 

Transportation of mail, fifty dollars ............ . 

Stationery, seven thousand dollars ............ . 

Postage, six thousand dollars ................. . 
Fireman and mail carrier, one thousand eight hun-

dred dollars .............................. . 
Night watch, two thousand four hundred dollars .. 
Porters and laborers, six thousand d<;Jllars ...... . 

Furniture and repairs, eight thousand dollars ... . 
Fuel and lights, eight thousand dollars ........ . 

Freight and trucking, five hundred dollars ..... . 
Water for State house, one thousand eight hun-

dred dollars .............................. . 

Temporary home for women and children at 

Deering, one thousand dollars .............. . 
Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, five thousand dol-

lars ...................................... . 

Central :Maine General Hospital, ten thousand 

dollars ................................... . 
Bangor Children's Home, one thousand dollars .. 
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970 EXPE~DITURES OF GOVERNlIIENT. 

CHAP, 567 Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum, 

four hundred dollars .. , .................... . 

Maine General Hospital, seven thousand five 

hundred dollars ... , ....................... . 
Maine state year book, nine hundred seventy-

fi ve dollars ......... , ................ , .... . 

vVomen's Christian Temperance Union of Maine, 

five hundred dollars ....................... . 
Castine state normal school, seven thousand three 

hundred dollars ......................... , .. 
Eastern Maine General Hospital, five thousand 

dollars ...... , . , .......................... . 
Maine state prison, seven thousand thirty-five dol-

lars ....................... , .............. . 

:Maine state library under resolve, three thousand 
three hundred dollars ...................... . 

Care of trust deposits, two hundred dollars ..... . 

Farmington state normal school, ten thousand 

dollars .................................. , . 
Gorham state normal school, twenty thousand 

dollars ................................... . 
Expenses of commissioners for the promotion of 

uniformity of legislation in the United States, 

two hundred fifty dollars ................... , 

Fish and game, twenty-five thousand dollars .... . 

Sea and shore fisheries, fifteen thousand dollars .. . 

Horace Nicola, one hundred dollars ........... . 
Atienne Lewi, one hundred twenty dollars ...... . 
Railroad commissioners, one thousand two hun-

dred dollars .............................. . 
Marking position held by third regiment at Gettys-

burg, two hundred dollars .................. . 

Marking position held by fourth regiment at Get-
tysburg, two hundred dollars ............... . 

:Madawaska training school, three thousand two 

hundred fifty dollars ....................... . 
City of Rockland, four hundred thirty-three dol-

lars and twenty-seven cents ................ . 
E. B. \iVeeks, two hundred thirteen dollars and 

fifteen cents .............................. . 

\iV. E. Parsons, one hundred dollars .......... . 
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EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. 

Frederick M. O'Neil, chairman, one hundred six-

teen dollars and sixty cents ................ . 
N. U. Hinckley, chairman, fifty-eight dollars and 

fifty-eight cents ........................... . 
Chairman committee on education, two hundred 

five dollars ............................... . 
G. P. Longley, one hundred sixty-four dollars 

and thirty cents ........................... . 

Chairman committee on military affairs, twenty-

six dollars ................................ . 
M. Hubbard Ferguson, chairman, ninety-two dol-

lars and twenty cents ...................... . 
Simon B. Gates, two hundred fifty dollars ...... . 
Town of Jefferson, two hundred forty-eight dol-

lars and fifty cents ........................ . 

Town of Linneus, one hundred seventy dollars 

and thirty cents ........................... . 
Town of Forest City, three hundred dollars ..... . 

Support of paupers prior to eighteen hundred 
ninety-seven, fifteen thousand nine hundred 
eight dollars .............................. . 

Insane state beneficiaries, prior to eighteen hun-

dred ninety-seven, one thousand dollars ..... . 
Back salary of guard at state prison, fifty-nine 

dollars and sixty-eight cents ................ . 
Revised statutes for use of legislature, ninety dol-

lars ...................................... . 

Recovering roof on west wing of capitol, three 

thousand six hundred dollars ............... . 
Extra help in library during session, one hundred 

fifty dollars ............................... . 
Cyrus Knapp and John A. Rowell, executors, one 

hundred fifty-seven dollars and sixty-four 

cents ..................................... . 
Bridge in Lexington plantation, one hundred 

fifty dollars ............................... . 
Bridge in Lincoln plantation, one thousand five 

hundred dollars ........................... . 
Bridge across Macwahoc stream in l'vIacwahoc 

plantation, five hundred dollars ............. . 
Bridge in The Forks plantation, four hundred 

dollars ................................... . 
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972 EXENDITURES OF GOVERNMENJ'. 

CHAP, 567 Bridgeacross Molunkusstreamin Macwahocplan-

tation, five hundred dollars ................. . 
Bridge ~n town of .Milbridge, five hundred dollars, 
Bridge in town of Kingman, five thousand dollars, 
Bridge in town of Haynesville, two thousand dol-

lars, .. , .................................. , 
Bridge in town of Van Buren, one hundred fifty 

dollars .............. , ........... " .. , ... . 
Road and bridges in Indian township, seven hun-

dred dollars ............ , ....... , ........ . 
Road in Dallas plantation, one hundred dollars .. 
Road in J enlsalem plantation, one hundred dol-

lars, ............... , .................... . 
Wiscasset bridge, two thousand five hundred dol-

lars, .. , ..... ,., ............. ,., .......... . 
Town of Brunswick, one thousand nine hundred 

eighty-one dollars and fifty-eight cents ....... . 
Commission to revise shore fisheries laws, one 

thousand five hundred sixty dollars and thirty 
cents ...... , ...................... , ...... . 

Executors of the will of Cyrus Cole, two hundred 

ninety-seven dollars and eighty cents ........ . 
State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, 

twenty thousand dollars .............. , ..... , 

Town of Peru, two hundred seventy-one dollars 
and sixty-two cents ....................... . 

Repairs of senate chamber, three thousand five 
hundred dollars ........................... . 

Salaries of public officers, one thousand dollars .. . 

Miss Sybil A. Howe, forty dollars ............ . 
Bluehill Academy, five hundred dollars ........ . 
Calais Academy, five hundred dollars .......... . 
Cherryfield Academy, eight hundred dollars .... . 
East Corinth Academy, two hundred dollars .... . 
Freedom Academy, five hundred dollars ....... . 

Leavitt Institute, five hundred dollars .......... . 
Lee Normal Academy, seven hundred fifty dollars, 

Monmouth Academy, five hundred dollars ..... . 
North Yarmouth Academy, three hundred dollars, 
Parsonsfield Seminary, five hundred dollars ..... 
Springfield Normal School, five hundred dollars, 
Westbrook Seminary, two thousand dollars ..... . 
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EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. 

Wilton Academy, eight hundred dollars ........ . 
Free public libraries prior to eighteen hundred 

ninety-seven, one hundred seventy-one dollars 

and eighty-seven cents .................... . 
Deaf, dumb and blind, two thousand dollars .... . 
Expenses of state assessors, one thousand dollars, 
George M. Coombs, four thousand eight hundred 

ninety-five dollars ........................ . 
Indexing papers and records in land office, one 

thousan d dollars .......................... . 
Investigation of the causes of fires, two thousand 

dollars ................................... . 
Building and maintaining highways, three thou-

sand five hundred dollars .................. . 
Town of York, one hundred seventy dollars and 

ten cents ................................ . 
Portland School for the Deaf, five thousand dol-

lars, ..................................... . 
Hospital of the society of the Sisters of Charity, 

one thousand five hundred dollars ........... . 
Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand 

dollars ................................... . 
Williams legacy to Maine Insane Hospital, forty 

dollars .................................. . 
Repairs on higlnvays and bridges in town of Cut-

ler, five hundred dollars ................... . 
Document clerk, two hundred dollars .......... . 
City of Calais, one thousand four hundred three 

dollars and sixty-six cents ................. . 
High school building in town of Frenchville, five 

hundred dollars .......................... . 
Little Samaritan Aid Society of Portland, two 

hundred fifty dollars ...................... . 
Children's Aid Society of Maine, seven hundred 

fifty dollars .............................. . 
Breakwater at Mattawamkeag bridge, three hun-

dred dollars .............................. . 
Repairs on buildings of girl's home at Belfast, five 

hundred dollars .......................... . 

Town of Topsfield, twenty-one dollars and eighty-

seven cents .............................. . 
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974 EXPE:-<DITURES OF GOVER."UENT. 

CHAP. 567 Maine Gettysburg Commission, seven hundred 

fifty dollars .............................. . 

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, eig'ht 

thousand five hundred dollars .............. . 
Heirs of John Robertson, two hundred seventy-

two dollars and eighty-nine cents ........... . 

Town of Hollis, five hundred dollars ........... . 
Babbitt Ridge road in town of :Moscow, one hun-

dred dollars .............................. . 

Preservation of regimental rolls in Adjutant Gen-
eral's office, two thousand dollars ........... . 

Pennell Institute, five hundred dollars ......... . 

State reform school, twenty-eight thousand five 

hundred dollars ........................... . 
Purchase of uniforms, equipage, and building 

mess and cook houses on camp ground, four 

thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ......... . 

Repairing church of Penobscot indians, two hun-

dred fifty dollars ......................... . 
Bridge over Dickey brook in Frenchville, two 

hundred fifty dollars ...................... . 

Potter Academy, three hundred dollars ......... . 

Expenses governor and staff to transfer of Grant 
monument, one thousand five hundred dollars .. 

State prison physican, two hundred fifty dollars .. 
'Walter B. Clark, fifty dollars ................. . 

Chapin Lydstone, fifty dollars ................ . 

Maurice 'vV. Russell, fifty dollars .............. . 

vValter D. Bean, twenty-five dollars ........... . 
Charles H. Lovejoy, one hundred dollars ....... . 

Pages in the senate,three hundred dollars ..... . 

Stenographer and typewriter of senate, one hun-

dred fifty dolla~s ......................... . 
Fred Vi. Lee, three hundred dollars .......... . 

Extra services of porters and night watch during 

session, eight hundred fifty dollars .......... . 
Extra services of elevator men during session, one 

11lwdred fifty dollars ........................ . 
Maine Insane Hospital, fifteen thousand dollars .. 

Don H. Powers, two hundred dollars .......... . 

A. G. Sirois, one hundred fifty clollars ......... . 
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EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. 

Purchase and distribution of photographic views, 

seven hundred fifty dollars ................ . 

Summer training schools and distribution of edu­

cational documents, two thousand five hundred 

dollars ................................... . 
Frank E. Southard, two hundred dollars ........ . 

Purchase of York deeds, four hundred dollars .. . 
Extra services of minor house officers, four hun-

dred seventy-five dollars ....... ' ............ . 

Assistant clerk to finance committee, fifty dollars, 
Contingent I expenses of the legislature, six thou-

sand three hundred seventy-five dollars, ..... . 
Legislative books, statiOliery and postage, three 

thousand six hundred thirty-two dollars ...... . 
Normal schools and training school, four thou-

sand dollars .............................. . 
Trustees of State College of Agriculture and 

Mechanic Arts, one thousand dollars ......... . 

Pay roll of senate, ten thousand fOllr hundred nine 

dollars ................................... . 

Pay roll of house, thirty-two thousand eighty-one 
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dollars ................................... . 3 2 ,081 00 

Stenographer and typewriter of house, one hun-

dred fifty dollars ......................... . 
Extra services of minor senate officers, one hun-

dred fifty dollars ......................... . 
Care of Ex-Governor King's lot in Oak Grove 

cemetery, one thousand dollars ............ . 

Care of Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, one thou-

sand five hundred dollars .................. . 

Assistant librarian, three hundred dollars ...... . 
Maine state cattle cot:lmission, contagious dis-

eases, ten thousand dollars ................ . 
Folder and assistant folder of senate, one hundred 

dollars .................................. . 

Amounting to the sum of five hundred nine thou­

sand eight hundred eighty-nine dollars and 

ISO 00 

ISO 00 

1,000 00 

1,500 00 

3 00 00 

10,000 00 

100 00 

sixty-two cents ............................ $509,889 62 

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

A PPl'overlllIol'cb 27, 1897. 
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